JAN-31-2005 MON 11:22 AM PO A H FAX NO. 13139379165

FROM :

FAX NO. 112486267559 Jan. 28 2865 12!65PH

STIPULATED ACT 312 AWARD
ADDENDUM TO THE JULY 1, 1997 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2003
COJLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF ROMULUS AND POLICEC OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN

The arbifration panel, having heard testimony and received the exhibits submitted
by both the pariies, adopts this Stipulated Award. The arbitition pancl, having
considered this evidence, believe that this is the deeision it -would have rcached, if
required to reach o decision.

The parties’ Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Pension is ottached and is
incorporated into this Stipulated Act 312 Award. The stipulations reached at the hearing
on Decomber 9, 2004 are also incorporafed into this Stipulated Act 312 Award. Unless
modified by this Stipulated Act 312 Award, the Memorandum of Und-rstanding
Regarding Pension or the stipulations reached at the December 9, 2004 hearing, tha terms

of the parties’ July 1, 1997 — June 30, 2003 colleclive bargaining agreement shall be

continued,

1. ARTICLE XLI, Wages, shall be revised to reflect the following adjustments in
Scctions 42.1:

Effective 7/1/02; 0%, plus signing honus of $1,450 per employee,
lesx applicable taxes and deductions

Effective 7/1/03: 2%
Effective 7/1/04: 2.5%
Effective 7/1/05: 3.0%
Scction 42.] shall also be revised to reflect that police officers hired after

February 1, 2005 shall have 4 ycars to reach maximum pay, The 1 yenr, 2 year and 3

P.

P2

02



JAN-31-2005 MON 11:22 A P 0 A M FAX NO. 13139378165 P, 03

FROM @ FAX NO. 112486267599 Jan. 2B 2€35 12!ESPM P3

year increments shall be the same proportionate percentage increase over the previous
step.
Scction 42.3 shall be revised to read:
“Wages are refroactive to July 1, 2003 on all hours compensated”,
Section 42.4 of the 1997 — 2002 collective bargaining agreement shall be deleted.
2. ARTICLE XXVILI, Pension, shall bo revised by eliminating the current text of
Section 28.4 and replacing it with the following:
All MERS members will be allowed to purchase up to three (3) calendurs ycars of
prior police time it another municipality to enhance the level of yetirement benefit
and or reduce the service requirement for normal retirement,

A, Within nincty (90) days after the effective date of the Stipulated
Arbitration Award, each employec shall declure in writing, his/her intent
to purchase prlor police service time and tho wmount of prior police
servico time to be purchased, Ulilizing the employee's designated date of
purchase, the City will assist the cmployee in requesting MERS provide
the cost of purchasc for the specificd amount of prior police service time
{not to exceed three (3) calendar years), Thoe proposed date of purchase
shall not be more than ninety (90) days after the effective date of the
Stipulated Arbitration Award.

B. Each employcc shall be obfigated to pay 100% of the cost of purchasing
said prior police service tHrae. Upon receipt of MERS' cost aualysis, the

employee may clect to not purchase the prior police service time,



JAN-31-2005 MON 11:22 AH P O A M FAX NO. 13138379165 P. 04

FROM 3 FAX MO. 12406267599 Jan, 28 2605 12:86PHM P4

C. No employee shall be allowed to purchase generic service timo after the
effective date of the Stipulated Arbitration Award, except to complete the
process of purchasing time consistent with & written request to MERS
submitted prior to the effective date of that Award.,

D. This Section shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of the
Stipulated Arbitration Award.

3. Article XXVI, ITealth Tnsurance, Section 26.1 shall be reyised by climinating the
current text and replacing it with the following:
Effective six () weeks afler the issuance of this Stipulated Arbitration
Award, or as soon thercafter as practicable, the prescription drug coverage
described in Section 26.2 shall be changed to u $5.00 co-pay for gemeric drugs and
$10.00 co-pay for brand name drugs,
Effective June 30, 2006, the prescription drug coverage shall be changed to a
$10.00 co-pay for generic drugs and a $20.00 co-pay for brond nome drugs.
Employcces shall be reimbursed up to $5.00 for generic drugs and up to $10.00 for
brand nane drugs, if they submit receipts from the pharmacy. Employees aro
responsible for paying the first half of the co-payment (35.00 for generic drugs
and $10.00 for brand pame drugs) and the City shall reimburse the remainder of
the co-payment. Submission of receipts to the Finance Dcpartment and
reimbursement shall be done on a quarterly basis.

4. Article XX, Sick Leave, Paragraph 20.2(B) shali be replaced with the following

language:



JAN-31-2005 HON 11:23 AH P 0 A M FAX NO. 13139379165 P. 05

FROM : FAX NO. :12486267599 Jan. 28 2085 12:@EPM PS

B. For cligible employees, payments from the City for the differcntial
beiween 85% of pay and the amount covered by the disabilily insurance
carrier will begin at the next full pay period after thirty-one (31) days from
the original disability, if the employee has filed a proper application within
seven (7) days after the disability begins. Eligible employees may retain
the checks issued by the long-term disability insurance carrier and sro not
required to turm those checks aver to the City,

5. Articla XXI1, 1lolidayy, Section 23.4 shall he amended to read:
An employee taking a sick leave on a boliday shall not receive the holidsy
pay.

6, Articte XXXV, Promotions, shall be amended to add the following a8 Section

35.5:

Upon reaching ten years of service as a law enforcement officer, a Police
Officer shall be awarded the rank of Corporal. There shall be no
additional pay because of this award of rank to Corporal.

7. Article XXX VI, Shift Differential, shall be revised to read as follows:
36.1: Retroactive to July 1, 2003, shifl diflerential of 0,75 per hour shall
be paid to ull employees who work the afternoon shift and $1.00 per hour
for all cmployces who work the midnight shift.
36.2: Tho shift differential will be added to the base rate of pay.prior to

figuring the overtime rate of pay for qualified hours.



JAN-31-2005 HON 11:23 A P 0 A N FAX NO. 13139373165 P. 06

FROM FRX NO. 12486267599 Jan, 28 2865 12:BEFM P&

FATION CITY OF ROMULUS
o 2 7,7
(21-0% ,C/ﬁé% /7/ | L ‘"’D/\)
. -~ Steven H, Schwartz J
Unjon Nelegate City Delegate

ACT 31 I'CRATOR:
_~
2/ 11 / 05

2 -
Wgene(LuP(bch Datc




JAN-31-2005 MON 11:23 AM P O A M FAX NO, 13138379165 P. 09

FROM @ FAX NO, :@124096267599 Jan, 28 2095 12:@86FPM P9

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING PENSION
Tbo Police Officers Association of Michigun (“Union®) and the City of Romulus (*City")
apree as follows:

1. Effective July 1, 2005, the pension multiplier for bargaining unit employees shall be
incrensed to 3.0,

2. Bargaining unit employces’ contribution to the pension system (2.5% of base pay) shall
remain unchanged from July 1, 2002 1o June 30, 2005. Effcctive July 1, 2005, barpaining
entit employees® contribution shall be increased to 4.0% of all comnpensation (the MERS
definition of “compensation”). Effective June 30, 2006, bargaining unit employees’
contribution shall be increased {o 5.0% of all compensation (the MERS definition of
“compensation”),

3. The parties apree that Union Issue 2, Pension, except for the Union's demand 1o have the
option to buy five ycars of additional eredited service for prior police time, and City
Tssves 2 and 7 are resolved.

4, The arbitration pancl shall consider the City's cost of implementing the pension
improvement and tho effect on employces' take-home pay from the increased employee

contejbution in svatuating uvresolved economnic demands by either party.,

FOLICH OFFICERS/ASSOSIATION CITY OF ROMULUS
OF MICHIGAN Irts;  Mayor
CITY OF ROMULUS
Its; Clerk

Date: December |, 2004

KemuhuwMemurundu! of inderpension



RECG FRT
~ 0Ly
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING PENSION
The Police Officers Association of Michigan (*Union™) and the City of Romulus (“City")
agree as follows:
l. Effective July I, 2003, the pension multiplier for bargaining unit employees shall be

-

increased to 3.0,

2

Bargaining unit employees’ coniribution to the pension svstem {2.3% of base pay) shall

remain unchanged from July |, 2002 to June 30, 20035, Effective July 1, 2003, bargaining

unit employees’ contribution shall be increased 10 4.0% of all compensation (the MERS
definition of “compensation™). Effective June 30, 2006, bargaining unit emplovees’
contribution shall be increased to 5.0% of all compensation (the MERS definition of

“compensation”).

3. The parties agree that Union [ssue 2, Penston, except for the Union’s demand to have the
option to buy five years of additional credited service for prior police time, and City
[ssues 2 and 7 are resolved.

4., The arbitration panel shall consider the City's cost of implementing the pension

improvement and the effect on employees' take-home pay from the increased employes

contribution in evaluating unresolved sconomic demancfig by either party.
;

: ( TS --—-:('-x -:i"r
POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION CITY OF RQMULUS
OF MICHIGAN Its: Mayor
Its: ‘,/'
c” {7 .
“CIT¥ OF ROMULUS
[ts: Clerk

Date: December../ , 2004

Romulus’>emorandum of underpens:an



Jal-31-2005 MON 11:23 AH P O A H FAX NO. 13139373165 P, 07

FROM 2 FAX NO. 112486267599 Jan, 28 2885 12:06PM P7

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING - ST/IPULATIONS REACHED
AT THE DECEMBER 9, 2004 HEARING

The Police Officers Association of Michigan (*Union'™) and the City of Romulus
(“City™ agree as follows:

1. The parties’ successor collective bargaining agreement shall be effective from
July 1, 2002 to Junc 30, 2006,

2. Auticle VTII, Sectfon 8.3: Incorporate Leticr of Understunding dated December
27, 2001 on scniority.

3, Aricle XXII, Discipline Procedure, Section 12.4: At the employes's discretion,
vacation and personal days may be used in lieu of unpaid suspension days up to a
muximuin of five days.

4. Anticle I1, Duty Disability, 20.4; Tncorporate light duty Letter of Undcrstanding,

5. Anicle XXIT, Funeral Leave: limployees will be given five days to attend the
funeral of their spousc, parent, spouse’s parent, child, step-child, brother or sister with no
mileage radivs, FEmployees will he given two days to attend their grandp'arent‘s or
grandchild's funeral.

6. Anicle XXV, Vacations: Combina officer and dispatch vacations to one year of
servige — 10 working dayy; 2 years of service ~ 14 working days; 5 yzars of service — 20
working days of vacation.

7. Article XXVIIT, Pension Benafits:

A. Codify into the contract that at age 65 the Blue Cross Supplement program
begins.
B. Current City peusion members may buy into MERS at the benefit l;:vcl in

elfoct as of the Jato of the arbilratos's award.



© JAN-31-2005 MON 11:23 AH P O A M FAX NO. 13138379165 P, 08

FAX ND. 112486267593 Jan. 28 2e0S 12:06FM PB

. Article XXXMI, Ovectime Assignments: Delete Section 33.5, add to Scction
33.3: “All overtime will be equalized and put on overtime cards except for court time.”

9. Article XXXVII, Unjform and Cleaning: In Section 37.1 $500.00 will increased
lo $800.00, $300.00 will be increased to $400.00. In Section 37,2 $500.00 will be
increased to $800.00. In Section 37.3, delete purngraph A,

10. Dispatch Wages: The dispatch salury will be restructured from the current 71%
of an officer’s pay to 80% of un officer's pay at an cight ycar structure. This is
relroactive to 7-1-03,

11. Article XLVII, K-9 Program: Add to Section 47,3 if officers cannot apree on the
shift, thay will alternate. Section 47.3A will be daleted.

12, Article XLVIL, Termination of Agreement: Chango the termination dates to

properly reflect the extension of contract years.

L. ’ ST T
POLICR,OFFICERS AY ' -~ CITY OF ROMULUS J
OF MIGHIGAN

,’ # . i
Its;  Mayor. o woetl -

Tts:

CITY OF ROI}«/TUL/US

/
Its: /Glerk

e Gy
Date: January 2005 Date: Japuaty 2005



